

Uday S. Jagtap

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1229 OF 2021

Vinod Maganlal Chheda & Ors. .. Petitioners

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. .. Respondents

.....

Mr. K.M. Sangani for the petitioners

Mr. K.V. Saste, APP for the respondent – State

Mr. Amit Dubey i/b Mr. Ashok M. Saraogi for the respondent
no.3

.....

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.**

DATED : 3rd JANUARY, 2023.

P.C.

1. At the outset, learned Counsel for the petitioners seeks leave to amend to implead all the investors as party respondents, apart from the complainant, who is already impleaded as respondent no.3. He states that the petitioners have settled their dispute with all the 13 investors. Leave

granted. Amendment to be carried out within two weeks from today. On amendment being carried out, notice be issued to the respondents, returnable on **27th February, 2023**.

2. Learned APP waives notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 and 2 and Mr. Dubey, waives notice on behalf of the respondent no.3.

3. In addition to Court notice, petitioners to serve the newly added respondents by private notice and file an affidavit of service before the next date.

4. Learned Counsel for the petitioners to supply spare copies in the Registry within two weeks from today, so as to enable the Registry to issue notice to the newly added respondents, failing which, petition to stand dismissed for non-prosecution, without further reference to the Court.

[PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.]

[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.]