

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1229 OF 2021

Vinod Maganlal Chheda and others. ... Petitioners.
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and others. ... Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3731 OF 2018**

Sandeep Velji Sethiya and another. ... Petitioners.
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra and others. ... Respondents

Mr.Kunal Ambulkar for the Petitioners.
Ms.S.S.Kaushik, APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , J.
DATED : 25th FEBRUARY 2026.**

**SANJAY
KASHINATH
NANOSKAR**

Digitally signed by
SANJAY KASHINATH
NANOSKAR
Date: 2026.02.26
12:05:51 +0530

P. C. :-

1. At the request of parties, stand over to 25th March 2026.
2. Learned A.P.P. submits that an Affidavit of the Investigating Officer, in compliance with the order dated 13th February 2026, will be filed in the Registry during the course of the day.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)